MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 309.

An Act to incorporate Washington County General Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. John A. McDonald of East Machias, Frank L. Corporators. Shaw, Samuel B. Hunter and A. L. Smith of Machias, R. L. Holland of Calais, James B. Grady of Eastport, Fred A. Chandler of Addison, and George A. Sawyer of Milbridge, and their associates, are hereby created a corporation, and a body politic name. under the name Washington County General Hospital, with all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

-corporate

Section 2. Said corporation is authorized to establish, main-Purposes. tain and carry on a hospital at Machias in the county of Washington, for the treatment of persons requiring the aid of medical or surgical skill, care and attendance, and for the purpose of conducting a training school for nurses.

Section 3. Said corporation is authorized and empowered May hold for the purposes of its organization, to receive, take and hold, by deed, devise, bequest, or otherwise, property, personal and real, to the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

property to of \$250,000.

Section 4. Any two of the incorporators named in this act may call the first meeting of this company, which shall be held at said Machias, by mailing a written notice, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of meeting, naming the time and place in said Machias, and purposes of such meeting.

First meeting. how called.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1903.

Chapter 310.

An Act to amend chapter three hundred eighty-one of the private laws of nineteen hundred and one, relating to open time on Decr in Cumberland county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

· Section one of chapter three hundred eighty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one is hereby amended by inserting after the word "Windham," in the fourth line, the words 'Freeport and Pownal,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Section 1, chapter 381, special laws

Снар. 311

Open time on deer in certain towns in Cumberland county. 'Section I. It shall be lawful to hunt, chase and kill deer in the towns of Baldwin, Bridgton, Casco, Gorham, Gray, Harrison, Naples, New Gloucester, Otisfield, Raymond, Sebago, Standish, Windham, Freeport and Pownal, in Cumberland county, from October first to November first.'

Approved March 26, 1903.

Chapter 311.

An Act to amend Chapter sixty-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred seventy-five, relative to Petit Menan Point,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter 65, special laws of 1875, amended.

Open season for hunting on shores of Great and Chair ponds.

Petit Menan point, relative to hunting deer on portion of. Section I. Chapter sixty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred seventy-five is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

'Provided however that residents of the state shall from the first day of October in each year to the first day of June in the following year, if not otherwise prohibited by law, have the right to shoot, hunt and kill birds on the shores of said point lying south of Chair pond on the east and Yellow Birch head on the west and upon the shores of Great and Chair ponds.

Any person who shall hunt, shoot or kill deer at any time or shall hunt any game with a dog on any part of said Petit Menan point south of the line described in said chapter sixty-five shall be deemed a trespasser and be subject to the provisions and liable to the penalties provided by said act.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1903.